T Ho o TA0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

The Gazette of India

STHTIRUT
EXTRAORDINARY

9T [I—EUS 3—3U-WUE (i)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

YRR | YehTiyTa
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

|, 2247] =g facelt, IEw@faar, SATE 10, 2017/4T€0T 19, 1939
No. 2247] NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, AUGUST 10, 2017/SRAVANA 19, 1939

Tsh URTEd AR ISHRT T

¢ feeell, 10 a1, 2017

P, 2563(30)—Iq:, T AHR , IRAT I ISART Tiferavor e, 1988 (1988 &1 68) I
gRT 11 & 3 SN @ T8 WRA WRHR & ASh YRasd 3R SN FATC Bl TG F=T B 37 1035 (37),
AT 07 A5, 2010 ERT ORI 5T H I IASHRT F&T 8 ST & 0.000 AL F 127.000 AL (SAR—FHAAT
WRME) Th BT Gre ARG IR IR Ao (G $99 9 uedrq ‘WIieeRor defid fdar .= g) &f
|iar 2

IR I, D AR, ISR ISR & Gusi, WA gali, qeurdl iR gl & ST & oy geh
%W%@W@meﬁwm% (1956m4s)a%ewggmﬂaﬁmﬁ5ﬁaﬂmaﬂﬁ§qwmﬁr
838(37), TRRY 5 faEHR, 2008 ERT IR SN Yo (SR BT ATURYT Ud ISV 17909, 2008 Y & 3R I
B 950(31), TRIG 3 fawwR, 2010, AHLA. 15(@1), IRG 12 TR, 2011, 3R ALHLA. 756(31), ARG
12 FHER, 2011, WLHLE. 778(31), ARRT 16 faa=R, 2013, WIHLM. 26(31), AR 16 AL, 2014, ALBLM. 831(31),
ARG 21 aRR, 2014, ALHLA. 02(@1) ARG 29 R, 2014 AHIA. 220(37), TRRG 23 A, 2015, DA, 585(0),
ANRT 08 T, 2016 3R ALHLMA. 1114(37), TRIG 02 THWR, 2016 AR ALHLMA. 248(31) TRRI 14 A, 2017 ERT

e fhu

3R I, WIBRUT A, MR I ISR AT 1S, 1988 (1988 &I 68) @I €RT 14 & WIGEH &
AR H, ISR IR 881 TR 0.000 fHHAl | 127,600 fFH T JATR—FHAT ARM & IRIAY RO B
Jfaita il (eret )WWWWW@?E%%WWWﬁW@?W@GH%WGﬁ?
JTREVT ¥ HON SIAR—\Y <l ferfice et dofigd srifed a9+ dfse Wi-32, Sh—ifd, qigi—da,
Dieiad, digT (Qd), Ga5—400051 H & (R 399 39a uwdarq Ramaumsd Hefia fear mm 2), B W IR
e 2 |

IR I, DA FRBR A, IS ASHRT Yo (SR BT AR TG FUEN) 7194, 2008 & 9 3 & wrer
qfSd IR ISR ST, 1956 (1956 ®T 48) 1 URT 8% ERT Yad WRhAT BT FANT FRd §U, IR WRBR DI
JIERTAT WL . 334(37), NI 07.02.2013 3R HMEA SIRRIAAT HI3M . 1219(31), dRIE 07.05.2015 ERT

4855 GI/2017 (1




2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

RAITUTE HE STAR—AHAT refda faiffics, Ha5 &I W@ §RT "Ifd arfviids Jareq &l dRIE &l AR
I9 IRE H R R # gon — fifAfde w9me @ ahe 96 R g H @Rl (@d) ER RIS

ISR AT 88T WR 0.000 AT | 127,600 & T JIAQR—AFTRT HRME & IUINT g Aifd a8l R Yo
SSUE Ud WU B & forg wiferpd fhar ¢ |

3R I, WA §RT 10.11.2016 B SI3IET RAFT BRR & d FAUA & HROT Gl RIIT HIR DI
A PR e | fiedl RId SRR & 9Ha 8 @ URUEERY, RRMT IR 07022013 & RImd
FRR /b Gﬂﬁﬂiﬂ’ﬂ & el & TR TADID [UBYT BI PRI TR W gU © | AU, $H SR B

1 BT ARG ﬁ HRIRMHT ¥ e \Hlbl‘{j\ﬂ"ll P YT B STPAR HIRDR[eh DT HUT BT |

3Q: 374, B TBR, FAI—FHI R JAT—AT IR ISR Yodp (SR BT AR TG FIB0T) 719,
2008 (R 39¥ g9 Uvarq S faq” defia feor T 8) & fam 3 & arr ufsa s <ot srferferam,
1956 (1956 T 48) @I &RT 7 ERI V&< URKAT &I FAN FRA Y, AR AT G BLAT 334(3), IR
07.02.2013 3IR BT3M. 1219(31), TRRI 07.05.2015 & IMEIHAV H, RIamd I9 91ai & S U ARTHHAT A Ugel PR ol
T$ & 31T v H oY 1 & T € IR SR e @ o & wWuel & SudAnT 2q I dareA i) aiRell 1 &
T (2) # faffie ® w® (RPN 399 39 Uvan "R % Aefid fhar T B) OSE B G aHdel oddrg
101.138 T [86.528 fh.Hl. TSd IR 1461489 HI. @ Wxa=RA Afd (W@ <fa® 60 AL ¥ 31fdd 7) 3R AHDE
FaE 1461 AL 2] IR IsUNl @I Bl dars 35500 HAL [399.803 #HI. &1 HRERl &I Bled: (e
a8 60 H. W IMAF B) AR TG R 4.00 fHA. 2] IR IAF ASUN B AN §F BRIS WA AT AF g,
% IWN & oy A GReli—1 & & (1) ¥ AIFfdT geR & a8l W) R &R & $¢ AT $I &R W Yob
SSUEId PRl & Ud U@Vl B 30 SIHIRAT & Aegd | 3ferdl AASdR & Argd ¥ S Yob DI QUL
A @ forg wiRrpd el 2, srerfq—

ARl 1
qET BT PR IR a9 2007—08 & forg ufd f&A. gob
P AMR R (JUY H)

(1) @
PR, SY, 99 AT Eed HACI dTad 0.65
o IMIRYd dT8+, Tob ATl dI8d dTed 31dT A+l a9 1.05
99 1 ¢F (G R aTet) 2.20
M g arel Ao ared 2.40
AR | 7R (HHA) 31 31f AT SRR ((1H3.) a1 3.45
TR a1 (3.94d) (IR ¥ B8 g arel)
TS 3MMPR dlel dre- (AT IT 31fed ¢RI drel) 4.20

1. AR IUET UG HUEK Yob, FEfiRad ged @el (W) W), U Yol Wl (@Irerall) @ forg

faffde s & oo o= 3 oy iR Gy B8R

Y[ TSl BT ATRAT (TToT) amrs (fhatriier. ®) s | ® R W ged W30 &
forT 3o e ?

S[AMTE 7ol # Talg T B U, 51250 | 3g.082% (Y IR—3 ¥ Ty | BW URUN 1 H SfeetRad SMER
o, (feomga o-wn)(fdemm 999 53.900 | 7€ wReEART @1 717550 A | =T BT 100%
E&) PGS B BrSdR)

iR dma et § SN 9 @ U, 48.446** (0 RT3 H TUE | I aroft 1 H SfeaiRad emeR
108.980 fobell, (REotree =ioh)(fermm =ioT | 8 <dwamet @t 344.136 #. | <=1 &1 100%
113.540 fHH) P AT BT BISHR)

*aaEe H, 0 @ T darE 37.202 B @ forg €1 Yod IUBIG Ud WUBIG AT SQIm | A ofars | fEior @
R BM & UL, G DI T5 oldls @ oY Yo IqUeid Yd IS (dHaT SIe |

** e H, & PR TS 48.156 fhHl & folv €1 Yod IUBIG Ud WS fHAT SO | AW oAt H i &
IR BM & UL, G B T5 oldls @ oY Yo IqTeid Yd AIBId (HaT SIe |

IuYeh & JffaReh, FfoRad a5urd (@8UTEl) & ST & fofy FefRad e wireT (WIreTall) W, Ud
e AT (wranst) & forg fafafde qgu (@gurl) &) darg 2 Yoo il g SR Hed g




[ 9 H—-@vg 3(ii)]

AR <pT TSTAA ¢ SHTERIT

TSI | 1S9 ! o Ts ([h.A1. H) s fory iR Yo Wl © ®R O W Yeh
(GISIED) BT | AT BT AT SISIN) EINGI REC
AR (T1o1) (fp.=. #) (@RS BUY H)
SARTE el H | IR— 881 & SidyR | 4505 68.85
TIE T P U, | 9I9UNT @ 0.000 fHHT | (0 RT3 H quiE
51.250 fl, (feorsd | (Romga a9io1) W | 12 RGBT &1 194,
EEN)) (faem | % 819 3R 4700 | 803 . @I a8 B
CEN| 53.900 | fbl (o9 =) | BIRHR)
fome) TR fHerd 8¢
IRT— 88T & NS | 19.650* 100.00 IR IRl 1 H
A b 20850 | (Y tR1-3 F < SfeaaRad IR &=
fodl ([Soiga =99 | ¢ wremmal @ BT 150%
TR g BIBR AR 40. | 141 H P Aa1g BT
650 fpl (987 | wreaw)
Iel) W Ad g
iR I Rt # | IR— 8 I & DS | 11.336 63.70
TRl Mg @ U™, | dRYN @ 63.600 | (9 RT3 # TwiE
108.980 o, | fo (eotgs o=on) | 18 Ramel @ 64
(SNIER) o) | R P BAR SIR | WL B s B
faemm= 9ot | 75.000 fHHl (RSTg | BIE@R)
113.540 fHH ) ) W Aed gy

* g H, SEANTE IS @ odls Q¥ 8l g8 | SRS 15U & IR BN & UErd, [ @l W odrs & o

3Joh IGUBId Ud WA fhar SIe |

3. Iuh & AR, Fr=feRad demRll, el g 60 #ex | e &, & SWART & fog Ul

AR B THE B FAGIUN YUIE 10 H UM HRb IIoMRT Bl FHdhe v ls § uRafida axd gy, Fefalad

3Jeh TSl (wTeTial) WR, fereafeiRad e 1 oiey 3R Hag 8N

YD TSl BT AT (TITol) ASh DI THHE oWl H | Ged bl GHdE | &) R WX Yed
gRafdd fey oM &g Sxammel | awE (AL ) [T B
B g (A #)

SHARTE et § TTRIS W9 @ U, | 1.053 10.53
51.250 fbHl, (feomg= == (femm
=T 53.900 oY) IR ARl 1 #
iR 9Fer a9 & <Y 79 @ | 0.408 4.08 SfeaRaa MR
U™, 108.980 fbHl, (fSoiss o) =0 BT 100%
(e 997 113,540 foe)
B 1.461 14.61
RT AR 2
IRT—8ST & 51.250 fHHI TR TS Yo oIl

(@) EEIE{GD)

ez o T
1. 12+387.600 12.554+400 166.800
2. 28+212.500 28+287.500 75.000%*
3. 30+092.000 30+158.000 66.000*
4. 46+270.836 46+470.635 199.800
5. 49+166.575 49+362.574 196.000
6. 55+917.360 55+981.360 64.000
7. 56+769 56+723.623 90.95*
8. 2+747.598 2+852.401 104.803
9. 0+673.209 0+763.209 90.000
1053.353




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

*ARTET BT SdTs QX AT 8g SR AT & GRT M & U, W B TR Fd18 B U Yob UL UG HUBI
P SITQT | A H, g3 @1 TR 821.403 HI. B ofaTs & ol B Yob IUB Ud WUBIT fHAT ST |

IRT-8SI & 108.980 ¥ R TR Yob TSIl

(erT) EEE(G)
o o o
1. 73+459 73.523 64.000
2. 99+098.162 99+171.362 73.200%*
3. 99+399.766 99+582.766 183.000*
4. 112+894.458 112+982.394 87.936
408.136

BT | e o, T @1 T 151.936 . AS @ oy Yoo e IR AT B

4, 1 afth &1 U Aifye ared, IR—aiors sl @ forg dofiga gam 81 3R 98 T ool 9 919
fheiiier a& @ g § € |dr 8 I9a fau af 2017—18 & forg wife o9 @1 <R 24500 /— ®UY (&1 AT
el WUy A1) B8R &R IS T e (GR1 BT S@URYT 3R HU80T) 799, 2008 & IUEE] & ATAR IHH
yAd Y HIe fHar SR |

5. ISR WU UR IS o U iR a’i wR SRy fbar S, sreifd:

SERIIE] ST USRS AESH @l | fAfew=rar &1 st
Hfereped =

TUHARBT AT & (ol Yob Bl S AT al Ao & 9HY 9 A4 |

TART Uhel ATABH B ol Had Yo Bl AR | T | B NG ¥ U 44

®1 a—fasrs

6. o1 Tl # Yo 1ol gsdl 2 I f7el H Usiipd arfviiae dared (R e & 3= 9d 2 aresl
DI BIEHR) & oIy Yoo I 200 & forw ares1 & fow FiRa god &1 50% 2R g9rd & V& a1fviias are+i &
IR & U B8 Afdd e 31ear dbfeds Aed Suciel = & |

7. S i3 qred Ul Sl & forg MiRa iy R @I aer At WR W &Il g1 BN SHD dTaid
3ferar wiferd ferdT UMK @RE ®I U 31fd YR ¥ A g dled Bl I I H YA HRE B U geb
HYEY Toidl BT U A0 & IiAd arel & oY AN Yoo T AN S aRIER Yob BT I BRAT AT AR
I AR GUS BT SYIRT PR DI Td T AT T8l BN Sd T b U4 IS a8 A 31f¥d IR $I el
BEAERIAC I

8. i areai B A, I Y el ¥R, ge—ura dreqi & Aol 9 s, ddbfoud Fed fe |fed
w1 aRaTTg FEl | faffdse aRamrel & o gaR sl |

9. I Ml & R 12 & AR, STNTGAIs @ IR & oY ged a1 <R BT gelRia fear S |

10. FR AIRMI—1 F J—IfeaaRad MR a9 2007—08 & forg Ui fHeArer Yob B MR R & IR R,
Fif3® argal forg SM arel RS Pod IR Il B IT0T MfER0T gRT WUl & ¥ dR ol TS dddls &
IR TR B A R I Al & 79 5 & R dfve R IR GU-E AT SIQm 9o 9 dagaNR, sl
AR I 99T & HH—I—HH (H—Udh THER T3 § THIRIT HRarr ST |

1. qRATSTT &1 GOl AT &I a9 o 466.76FR1€ TUY (Tals Yo lTell &I J9TGT ofdls & folg)  +
665.72 PRIS (TR Yo @ISl DI AT Sldls & fol) = 113248 I (TH TR T Wl I BRIS AR FgdTei 4
TG FY AE) ® | AR §RT 9l T U JARAT Yo & GIRY YoiTd dlTd &1 a¥fell &l Rebls I@m S
3R YoITd @Td @1 99l 81 S & a1 oY 9+ dTel Yo dl SR DI Terax 40% Hx e Sgm &R S
Il & AR SHH aifiie AR IR AR B e |

[T, ¥, YRR /13013 /669 / 17—18 / T3 / S —SIAgR—a 1]
<farar < dg<h e



[9rT II—-@ve 3(ii) ] IRA A1 TSI ¢ SAETER 5

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWYAS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 10th August, 2017

S.0. 2563(E).—Whereas, vide notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways number S.O. 1035(E), dated the 07th May, 2010, issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority
of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Central Government entrusted the stretch
from km 0.000 to km 127.000 (Jetpur-Somnath Section) of National Highway No. 8D in the State of Gujarat to the
National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the Authority);

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008, vide G.S.R. 838(E), dated the 5th Dec, 2008, and amended vide GSR 950(E), Dt 03.12.2010, GSR 15(E), Dt.
12.01.2011 and GSR 756(E), Dt. 12.10.2011, G.S.R 778(E), dated 16th December, 2013, G.S.R 26(E) dated
16th January, 2014, G.S.R. 831(E), dated 21st November, 2014, G.S.R. 2(E), dated 29th December, 2014, G.S.R 220(E),
dated 23rd March, 2015, G.S.R 585(E), dated O8th June, 2016, G.S.R 1114(E), dated 2nd December, 2016 and
G.S.R 248(E), dated 14" March, 2017 for collection of fee for use of sections of national highways, permanent bridges,
bypasses and tunnels;

And whereas, pursuant to the provision of Section 14 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988
(68 of 1988), the Authority entered into an Agreement with M/s Jetpur-Somnath Tollways Limited, having its registered
office at Narman Chamber, C-32, G-Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051 (hereinafter
referred to as the Concessionaire) for development of Jetpur-Somnath Section from km 0.000 to km 127.600 on National
Highway No. 8D to four lane divided carriageway and operation and maintenance of the said section on BOT (Toll)
DBFOT pattern under NHDP Phase-III.

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 8A of the National Highway Act, 1956 (48 of
1956) read with Rule (3) of the National Highway Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules 2008, the Central
Government by notification of the Government of India vide S.O. No. 334(E), dated 07.02.2013 and amendment
notification S.O. No. 1219(E), dated 07.05.2015 authorized the Concessionaire M/s Jetpur-Somnath Tollways Limited,
Mumbeai, for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of the stretch of Jetpur-Somnath section from
km 0.000 to km 127.600 on National Highway No. 8D in the State of Gujarat on BOT (Toll) basis on and from the Date
of Commercial Operation declared by the Authority and till the termination date as specified in the Agreement.

And whereas, the BOT Concession Agreement was foreclosed on account of termination of BOT Concession
Agreement by the Authority on 10.11.2016. Consequent upon termination of BOT Concession Agreement, NHAI is
continuing the user fee collection as per provisions in Concession Agreement/Fee Notification dated 07.02.2013.
However, w.e.f. date of publication of this fee notification, NHAI shall collect user fee as per provisions under this fee
notification.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended
from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), and in supersession of the notifications number S.O. 334
(E) dated 07.02.2013 and S.O. No. 1219(E) dated 07.05.2015, except as respects things done or omitted to be done
before such supersession, the Central Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of the
Table 1 for total equivalent road length of 101.138 km [including 86.528 km road and 1461.489 m of structures (having
length more than 60m) with equivalent length of 14.61 km] for use of the four and more lane sections (hereinafter
referred to as “base rate”) and at one and one half times the base rate for bypasses having an aggregate length of 35.500
km [excluding 399.803 m of structures (having length more than 60m) with equivalent length of 4.00 km] costing each
Bypass Rupees Ten Crore or more on the Type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of the Table 1 below and authorizes
the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee, namely:—

TABLE 1

Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km
for the base year
2007-08
(in Rupees)
@ )
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05




6 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three — axle commercial vehicles 240
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or Multi Axle 3.45
Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Fee Plaza (s) for the distance

specified for each such Fee Plaza (s):

Location of Fee Plazas (chainage)

Length (in km) for which Fee is
payable

Rate at which fee is payable

km 51.250 (Design Chainage) (Existing
Chainage km 53.900) near Gadoi village in
Dist. Junagadh

38.082% (Excluding 717.550 m
length of structures indicated in
Para-3 below)

100% of the base rates
mentioned in Table-1 above

km 108.980 (Design Chainage) (Existing
Chainage km 113.540) near Dari village in
Dist. Gir Somnath

48.446** (Excluding 344.136 m
length of structures indicated in

Para-3 below)

100% of the base rates
mentioned in Table-1 above

* At present, the fee shall be levied and collected for the completed length of 37.292 km. After completion of
construction in balance length, the fee shall be levied and collected for the length as completed.
** At present, the fee shall be levied and collected for the completed length of 48.156 km. After completion of
construction in balance length, the fee shall be levied and collected for the length as completed.

2. In addition to above, the fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following bypass (es) at the
following Fee Plaza(s) for the length of bypass specified for such Fee Plaza(s):
Location of Fee Plazas Length of bypass (in km) for which additional fee is payable Rate at
(chainage) Length Cost which fee is
Name of Structure (in km) (in Rs. payable
Crore)
km 51.250 (Design | Jetpur bypass taking off at km. 4.505 (Excluding
Chainage) (Existing | 0.000 (design chainage) and 194.803 m length of 68.85
Chainage km 53.900) near | joining at km. 4.700 (design structures indicated in ’
Gadoi village in Dist. chainage) of NH-8D Para-3 below)
Junagadh Junagadh bypass taking off at 19.659* (Excluding
km. 20.850 (design chainage) 141 m length of 100.00
and joining at km. 40.650 structures indicated in ’ 150% of the
(design chainage) of NH-8D Para-3 below) base rates
lglrllaina 61)08'980 (é];esstiﬁn Keshod bypass taking off at 11.336 (Excluding 64 E?:&I;il
nag £ km. 63.600 (design chainage) | m length of structures
Chainage km 113.540) near S .. . 63.70 above
.S . . . and joining at km. 75.000 indicated in Para-3
Dari village in Dist. Gir - :
Somnath (design chainage) of NH-8D below)

* At present, the length of Junagadh bypass is not complete. After completion of construction of Junagadh bypass,
the fee shall be levied and collected for the completed length.

3. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following structures
having length more than 60m at the following Fee Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into an equivalent
length of highway by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalization factor of 10:

Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) Length of structures (in km) to | Equivalent road Rate at
be converted into equivalent length (in km) which fee is
road length payable
km 51.250 (Design Chainage) (Existing 1.053 10.53
Chainage km 53.900) near Gadoi village in 100% of the
Dist. Junagadh base rates
km 108.980 (Design Chainage) (Existing 0.408 4.08 mentioned in
Chainage km 113.540) near Dari village in Table-1
Dist. Gir Somnath above
Total 1.461 14.61




[T I-'vs 3(ii) ] RA hT SIS : STHIYRO] 7

The details are as under:—

Gadoi Fee Plaza at km 51.250 of NH-8D

Chainage
From Km To Km Length (m)
1 12+387.600 12.554+400 166.800
2 28+212.500 28+287.500 75.000%
3 30+092.000 30+158.000 66.000*
4 46+270.836 46+470.635 199.800
5 49+166.574 49+362.574 196.000
6 554+917.360 554+981.360 64.000
7 56+769 56+723.623 90.95%
8 2+747.598 2+852.401 104.803
9 0+673.209 0+763.209 90.000
1053.353

* The length of structure is not complete and after completion of construction, the fee shall be levied and collected
for the completed length. At present, fee shall be levied and collected for the completed length of 821.403 m.

Dari Fee Plaza at km 108.980 of NH-8D

Chainage
From Km To Km Length (m)
1 73+459 73+523 64.000
2 99+098.162 99+171.362 73.200*
3 99+399.766 99+582.766 183.000%*
4 112+894.458 112+982.394 87.936
408.136

* The length of structure is not complete and after completion of construction, the fee shall be levied and collected
for the completed length. At present, fee shall be levied and collected for the completed length of 151.936 m.

4. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non- commercial purposes
and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the fee plaza is Rs. 245.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Forty Five
only) for the year 2017-18, and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

5. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:
Amount Payable Maximum number of one way Period of validity
journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the time
journey of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of payment
for fifty single journeys

6. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under national permit) registered in the district where the
fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road
is available for use of such commercial vehicle.

7. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load
specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the fee
collecting agency, equal to ten times of the fee applicable to such category of mechanical vehicle and shall not be entitled
to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle




8 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

8. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said Rules.

9. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with Rule 12 of the said Rules.

10. Based on the Base Rate of Fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual
amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on the
basis of the completed length of the sections and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the
same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

11. The present value of Capital Cost of the Project is Rs. 466.76 Crore (for influence length of Gadoi Fee Plaza) +
Rs. 665.72 Crore (for influence length of Dari Fee Plaza) = Rs. 1132.48 Crore (Rupee One Thousand One Hundred
Thirty Two Crore and Forty Eight Lakh only). The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost
through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and
shall be revised annually in accordance with the said rules.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/669/17-18/CO/GC-Jetpur-Somnath]
DAKSHITA DAS, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064

and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. ALOK Digitally signed by
ALOK KUMAR

Date: 2017.08.12
KUMAR 11:50:33 +05'30'



		2017-08-12T11:50:33+0530
	ALOK KUMAR




